



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 7419 OF 2009

Sujaoddin Gulamuddin Shaikh

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Ors

...

Mr. B. V. Thombre, Advocate for the Petitioner

Mr. V. M. Lomte, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3

Mr. S. B. Munde, Advocate for Respondent No. 4

Mr. K. J. Ghute Patil, Advocate for Respondent No. 5

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J

DATE : MARCH 24, 2026

PC :

1. By way of amendment, which has been carried out in view of the leave granted by this Court by order dated 12.11.2009, prayer clause no. D-1 is added.

2. In view of prayer clause D-1, this Court by order dated 07.03.2026 directed Registry to verify the roster and list the matter before appropriate Court. Registry has put a note stating therein that in view of the amended prayer, matter would lie before Division Bench. However, the learned Counsel for the Petitioner has tried to impress upon this Court that the matter would pertain to Single Bench as he is challenging the quasi judicial order. However, in prayer clause D-1, the Petitioner seeks declaratory relief that the Petitioner is deemed to have



been allotted time bond promotion by way of Senior pay scale with effect from 08.10.1996 and he is accordingly eligible and entitled to pay Senior pay scale with effect from 08.10.1996 and he is also eligible and entitled to pay senior pay scale from the said date. Petition seeking such relief under Article 226 of the Constitution of India cannot be placed before Single Judge.

3. In view of the same, matter is removed from board. Liberty is granted to move before appropriate Court.

(ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.)

usm